## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

and hereby is, appropriated the sum of four thousand dollars, to aid the town of Hampden in the reconstruction of Stanley bridge over Soudabscook stream on the highway leading from West Hampden to Hermon Center.

Approved April 16, 1927.

#### Chapter 246.

Resolve, to Aid the Town of Hope in the Construction of a Bridge.

Hope, town of, construction of bridge. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars to aid the town of Hope in the county of Knox, in paying its part of the cost of construction of a bridge known as the Handley bridge on the state aid road leading from Hope to Camden. Said appropriation is to be expended under the direction of the state highway commission.

Approved April 16, 1927.

### Chapter 247.

Resolve, in Favor of Several Academies, Institutes, Seminaries and Colleges for Maintenance, Repairs and Improvements.

Academies, institutes, etc., in aid of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the several academies, institutes, seminaries and colleges hereinafter listed the sum of seventy-one thousand, nine hundred dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred twenty-seven, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-eight, and the sum of seventy-two thousand, nine hundred dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred twenty-eight, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-nine, said sums to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees of said institutions to the amount and for the purposes indicated in the following schedule:

For the period from July first, nineteen hundred twenty-seven, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-eight.

Anson Academy, for maintenance, repairs and improvements	\$3,500.00
Aroostook Central Institute, for maintenance	1,000.00
Berwick Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,500.00
Blue Hill-George Stevens Academy, for maintenance	1,200.00
Bridgewater Classical Institute, for maintenance	800.00
Bridgton Academy, for maintenance	3,750.00
Cherryfield Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,000.00

#### CHAP. 247

Eastern Maine Institute, for maintenance	1,800.00
Erskine Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,500.00
East Corinth Academy, for maintenance	1,000.00
East Corinth Academy, for repairs and improvement	1,000.00
Freedom Academy, for maintenance	1,500.00
Fryeburg Academy, for maintenance and repairs	2,000.00
Gould Academy, for maintenance	1,000.00
Hampden Academy, for maintenance and repairs	2,500.00
Hartland Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,500.00
Higgins Classical Institute, for maintenance and repairs	1,500.00
Leavitt Institute, for maintenance	1,500.00
Lebanon Academy, for maintenance	500.00
Lee Academy, for maintenance	3,000.00
Limington Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,000.00
Lincoln Academy, for maintenance and repairs	2,500.00
Litchfield Academy, for maintenance	1,000.00
Maine Central Institute, for maintenance	5,000.00
Monmouth Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,000.00
Monson Academy, for maintenance and repairs  Monson Academy, for maintenance	800.00
•	4,000.00
Nasson Institute, for maintenance North Yarmouth Academy, for maintenance and repairs	
Oak Grove Seminary, for improvements	1,250.00
Oak Grove Seminary, for maintenance	2,000.00
	3,000.00
Parsonsfield Seminary, for maintenance	1,000.00
Patten Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,000.00
Pennell Institute, for maintenance	500.00
Ricker Classical Institute, for maintenance, repairs and im-	2 000 00
provements  Somewhat Academy for maintenance and receive	3,000.00
Somerset Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,000.00
St. Joseph's Academy, for maintenance	2,000.00
Traip Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,300.00
Washington Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,500.00
Westbrook Seminary, for maintenance	4,000.00 1,500.00
Wilson Academy, for maintenance and repairs	· <del>-</del>
Wiscasset Academy, for maintenance	500.00
For the period from July first, nineteen hundred twenty-eighthirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-nine.	t to June
Anson Academy, for maintenance, repairs and improvement	\$3,500.00
Aroostook Central Institute, for maintenance	1,000.00
Berwick Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,500.00
Blue Hill-George Stevens Academy, for maintenance	1,200.00
Bridgewater Classical Institute, for maintenance	800.00

ACADEMIES, SEMINARIES, ETC.	615
	CHAP. 247
Bridgton Academy, for maintenance	3,750.00
Cherryfield Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,000.00
Eastern Maine Institute, for maintenance	1,800.00
Erskine Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,500.00
East Corinth Academy, for maintenance	1,000.00
East Corinth Academy, for repairs and improvements	1,000.00
Freedom Academy, for maintenance Fryeburg Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,500.00
Gould Academy, for maintenance and repairs	2,000.00 I,000.00
Hampden Academy, for maintenance and repairs	2,500.00
Hartland Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,500.00
Higgins Classical Institute, for maintenance and repairs	1,500.00
Leavitt Institute, for maintenance	1,500.00
Lebanon Academy, for maintenance	500.00
Lee Academy, for maintenance	3,000.00
Limington Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,000.00
Lincoln Academy, for maintenance and repairs	2,500.00
Litchfield Academy, for maintenance	1,000.00
Maine Central Institute, for maintenance	5,000.00
Monmouth Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,000.00
Monson Academy, for maintenance	800.00
Nasson Institute, for maintenance	4,000.00
North Yarmouth Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,250.00
Oak Grove Seminary, for improvements	3,000.00
Oak Grove Seminary, for maintenance	3,000.00
Parsonsfield Seminary, for maintenance	1,000.00
Patten Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,000.00
Pennell Institute, for maintenance	500.00
Ricker Classical Institute, for maintenance, repairs and im-	
ments	3,000.00
Somerset Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,000.00
St. Joseph's Academy, for maintenance	2,000.00
Traip Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,300.00
Washington Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,500.00
Westbrook Seminary, for maintenance	4,000.00
Wilton Academy, for maintenance and repairs	1,500.00
Wiscasset Academy, for maintenance	500.00

Approved April 16, 1927.